interest or alternatively its sale, or it is the cost of acquisition of an exploration project in a business
combination, in which case it is recognised as an asset. Cassini recognises exploration and
development expenditure as an asset in respect of each identifiable area of interest including where
activities in the area have not reached a stage that permits reasonable assessment of existence of
economically recoverable reserves. This difference in accounting policy does not affect the Pro-forma
Historical Financial Information as the exploration and evaluation assets of Cassini will be recognised
by the Combined Group as acquired exploration and evaluation assets.

(b) Historical and Pro-forma Historical Financial Information

Under the Acquisition Scheme, OZ Minerals will acquire all the Cassini Shares held by Acquisition
Scheme Shareholders for the Acquisition Scheme Consideration immediately following the Demerger
of Caspin.

For illustrative purposes, the Pro-forma Historical Financial Information has been presented below:

For the period ended 31 December 2019  Historical
Historical

Cassini
Pro-forma

adjustments

Pro-forma
balance

of
Combined

Group

Notes

A$ million

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 134.0 7.7 (7.7) 134.0 2

Trade Receivables 83.1 0.3 (0.3) 83.1 3

Tax Receivable   0.0

Inventories 238.3   238.3

Prepayments 7.7   7.7

Derivative Financial Instruments   0.0

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Cassini Resources Limited ACQUISITION SCHEME BOOKLET   Page | 80

Other Receivables 23.4   23.4

Total Current Assets 486.5 8.0 (8.0) 486.5

Non-Current Assets

Deferred Tax Assets 7.1   7.1

Inventories 299.3   299.3

Exploration Assets 112.1 18.1 80.6 210.8 4, 9, 10

Property, Plant and Equipment 2,696.3 0.1 (0.1) 2,696.3

Right-of-use Assets 176.1 0.5   176.6 5

Other Assets 36.6   36.6

Total Non-Current Assets 3,327.5 18.7 80.5 3,426.7

Total Assets 3,814.0 26.7 72.5 3,913.2

Current Liabilities

Trade Payables and Accruals 168.6 0.4 7.1 176.1 3, 8

Other Payables 8.2 0.3 (0.3) 8.2 3

Current Tax Provision 5.6   5.6

Employee Benefits 14.5   14.5

Provisions 1.0 0.2 (0.2) 1.0 3

Derivative Financial Instruments 60.4   60.4

Loans and Borrowings 37.8 0.1 (0.1) 37.8 5

Total Current Liabilities 296.1 1.0 6.5 303.6

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred Tax Liabilities 270.1   270.1

Employee Benefits 1.7   1.7

Provisions 97.4   97.4

Derivative Financial Instruments 22.7   22.7

Loans and Borrowings 146.1 7.7 (7.1) 146.7 5, 9

Total Non-Current Liabilities 538.0 7.7 (7.1) 538.6

Total Liabilities 834.1 8.7 (0.6) 842.2

Net Assets 2,979.9 18.0 73.1 3,071.0

Equity

Issued Capital 2,280.4 37.3 53.8 2,371.5 2, 6, 10

Options Reserve   1.7 (1.7) 0.0 6

Performance right reserve   0.0

Cash Flow Hedge Reserve (49.5)   (49.5)

Retained Earnings 721.2 (21.1) 21.1 721.2 7, 8

Treasury Shares   0.0

Foreign Currency Translation Reserve 27.8   27.8

Non-Controlling Interest   0.1 (0.1) 0.0 4

Total Equity  2,979.9 18.0 73.1 3,071.0

   Notes to the Pro-forma Historical Financial Information:

1. The Pro-forma Adjustments reflect the acquisition of Cassini by OZ Minerals in accordance with the Acquisition Scheme
(following completion of the Capital Reduction and Demerger in accordance with the Demerger Scheme). For the purposes
of preparing the Pro-forma Historical Financial Information, the Transaction has been accounted for as an asset acquisition
and the Transaction has been measured with reference to the estimated fair value of the Acquisition Scheme Consideration
as at the last practicable date.

F
or

 p